4
,4

80
,4

36

 3
,8

94
,0

78

 3
,8

94
,0

78

R
ec

ei
va

bl
es

U

ni
te

d
A

ra
b

E
m

ira
te

s
D

irh
am

–

 1
6,

70
4,

67
6

 1

6,
70

4,
67

6

 1
6,

70
4,

67
6

 1

6,
70

4,
67

6

Te
rm

 lo
an

s
H

on
g

K
on

g
D

ol
la

r
–

 (1

8,
69

7,
00

0)

 (1
8,

69
7,

00
0)

 (1

8,
69

7,
00

0)

 (1
8,

69
7,

00
0)

ILB GROUP BERHAD (formerly known as Integrated Logistics Berhad)
199101019353 (229690-K)

136

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(a)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
	 The Group’s and the Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to United Arab Emirates Dirham

(“AED”), Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”) and United States Dollar (“USD”).

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AED, HKD and USD, with
all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s profit for the financial year.

	  	 Group 	  Company
		   Effect on profit for the	 Effect on profit for the
		   financial year 	  financial year
			   2022 	  2021 	  2022 	  2021
			   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

AED
- strengthened 1%
    (2021: 1%)		   52,858 	  126,956 	  52,858 	  126,956
- weakened 1%
    (2021: 1%)		   (52,858)	  (126,956)	  (52,858)	  (126,956)

HKD
- strengthened 1%
    (2021: 1%)		   (149,585)	  43,297 	  (149,585)	  (141,934)
- weakened 1%
    (2021: 1%)		   149,585 	  (43,297)	  149,585 	  141,934

USD
- strengthened 1%
    (2021: 1%)		   252,500 	  34,051 	  66,462 	  29,595
- weakened 1%
    (2021: 1%)		   (252,500)	  (34,051)	  (66,462)	  (29,595)

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure
to interest rate risk relates to bank deposits and term loans with floating interest rates.

	 The Group manages its interest rate exposure by maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.
The Group actively reviews its debt portfolio, taking into account the investment holding period and nature of its
assets.

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk